
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 5th September, 2011 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 26 August 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462 
e-mail: schard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 5 September 2011 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman), Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Brian Bedwell, Adrian Edwards, Alan Macro and David Rendel 
  
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 18 April 2011 and 17 May 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   KPMG's External Audit Governance Report (GA2363) To Follow 
 Purpose: Greg McIntosh and Joanna Lees (KPMG) to inform Members of 

KPMG’s audit of West Berkshire Council’s financial statements. 
 

 

5.   Financial Statements 2010-11 (GA2218) To Follow 
 Purpose: To inform Members of the Council's Financial Statements for 

2010-11. 
 

 

6.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11 (GA2056) 7 - 12 
 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an opinion from the “Head of 

Internal Audit” on the Council’s internal control framework, and to support 
the approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

7.   Heads of Service Assurance Statements (GA2344) To Follow 
 Purpose: To outline the issues of concern highlighted by the Council’s 

Heads of Service in their Annual Assurance Statements. 
 

 

8.   Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer (GA2342) 

13 - 20 

 Purpose: To provide evidence and independent verification of 
governance matters which may impact on the Annual Governance 
Statement from the viewpoint of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 5 September 2011 
(continued) 

 

 
 

9.   Annual Governance Statement Statement in support by the s151 
Officer (GA2343) 

21 - 28 

 Purpose: To provide evidence and independent verification of 
governance matters which may impact on the Annual Governance 
Statement from the viewpoint of the Section 151 Officer. 
 

 

10.   Risk Management Annual Report (GA2118) 29 - 38 
 Purpose: To provide a review of Risk Management work carried out in 

2010-11 and outline proposals for 2011-12. 
 

 

11.   Annual Governance Statement (GA2341) 39 - 50 
 Purpose: To present the Annual Governance Statement for the Council 

for the year 2010-11.  
 

 

12.   Amendments to the Constitution - Parts 4, 5 & 6 (C2303) 51 - 158 
 Purpose: To consider any changes required to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

13.   Recognition of Former Councillors (C2326) 159 - 166 
 Purpose: To consider introducing a scheme which will enable this Council 

to recognise former Councillors who have provided eminent service to 
this Council over a long period of time.  
 

 

14.   Amendment to the Constitution - List of Exemptions to "Key 
Decisions" (C2338) 

167 - 174 

 Purpose: To seek approval to extend the exception criteria for reports 
that can be considered as Individual Executive Member Decisions.  
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2011 

 
Councillors Present:  Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Adrian Edwards (Substitute) (In place 
of David Holtby), Tony Linden and Quentin Webb 
 
Also Present:  Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication) and Andy Walker (Head of 
Finance). 
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillors Paul Bryant, David Holtby,        
Julian Swift Hook and Tony Vickers. 
 
PART I 
 

42. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2011 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

It was noted that the action 2 of Minute 41 had been completed since the last meeting. 

43. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

44. Amendments to Part 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council's Constitution 
(C2104) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning proposed amendments 
to Parts 1,2,10 and 11 of the Council’s Constitution. Members were asked to review the 
changes proposed by the Finance and Governance Group which would in turn be 
referred to Full Council for approval on the 17 May 2011. 
 
Officers informed Members that following an internal audit of the Management of the 
Constitution in 2010, it was noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and 
Governance Group was to have ownership of the Council's Constitution. They were in 
the process of reviewing all parts of the Constitution on an annual basis.  
 
The Committee noted that since the agenda had been circulated, a number of further 
amendments had been suggested.  These were se
[...]
ts 1, 2, 10 and 11 of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out above and in Appendix A be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 6.45pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Paul Bryant, David Holtby, Tony Linden, Julian Swift-Hook, 
Tony Vickers and Quentin Webb 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  None. 
 
PART I 

1. Election of Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Beck be elected Chairman of the Governance and Audit 
Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  

2. Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies received for inability to attend the meeting.  

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Julian Swift-Hook be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Governance and Audit Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  

 
(The meeting commenced at 8.27pm and closed at 8.28pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Title of Report: Internal Audit Annual Report 10-11 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 05 September 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2056 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To provide the Committee with an opinion from the 
"Head of Internal Audit" on the Council's internal 
control framework, and to support the approval of the 
Annual Governance Statement 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Note the opinion 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To provide assurance to the Leader and Chief Executive 
on the Council's internal control framework and support 
the Annual Governance Statement 
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

      

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Themes: 

 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Supporting the Council's governance arrangements 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

18.7.11 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: The internal audit work highlights weaknesses and risks in 
processes within the Council  

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

not required 

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

Went to Corporate Board as an information report. 

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Commission or associated 
Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1  This report sets out the Annual Report on the work of Internal Audit as required by 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  

2.  Proposals 

2.1 This report is intended to provide evidence to support the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement by setting out the results of the work Internal Audit has 
done over the last year.  

2.2 This report builds on the interim report made to Governance and Audit earlier in the 
year, but does not repeat the detail of that report. 

2.3 The report highlights the fact that no fundamental weaknesses were identified 
during the year and that where such were identified then management action has 
been taken to remedy them. 

3.  Conclusion 

3.1  The Council’s internal control framework is robust 

 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires the 
“Head of Internal Audit” to make a formal report annually to the Council. The report 
should: 

• include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s risk management systems and internal control environment. 

• disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the 
qualification. 

• present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 
including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies.  

• draw attention to any issues the “Head of Internal Audit” judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

• compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and 
summarise the performance of the Internal Audit function against its 
performance measures and criteria. 

.   
1.2 In addition to the formal annual report, the Head of Internal Audit should make 

arrangements for interim reporting to the organisation in the course of the year.  
Such interim reports should address emerging issues in respect of the whole range 
of areas to be covered in the formal annual report. An interim report was made t
[...]
rnance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report outlines the results of work on Risk Management carried out in 2010-11 
and outlines proposals for the work programme for 2011-12.  

1.2 The report replaces the four quarterly reports previously produced in relation to Risk 
Management and the annual risk strategy report. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The report sets out an updated action plan designed to capitalise on the work that 
was carried out in 2010-11. 

2.2 There are two key areas for further development. 

(a) Completing the process of shifting the emphasis towards Action 
Planning for Strategic Risk by Corporate Board. 

(b) Implementing the changes to insurance processes.  

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The Risk Management framework remains robust. A number of areas of work were 
not completed during 2010-11 following changes to the resourcing of risk 
management work. However, the processes for managing risk have continued to 
function.  

3.2 With the Risk and Safety Manager now in place the support to Heads of Service 
and Project Managers in handling risk can be resumed, albeit at a more cost 
effective level. 

 

Page 31



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline both the work that has been done over the 
last year to support the Council’s Risk Management Policy and to proposals for 
work that will be carried out over the coming year. 

1.2 This report replaces the quarterly reporting previously undertaken and also 
incorporates the annual review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  

1.3 The post of Risk Manager was responsible for the delivery of the Risk Management 
work programme in the past. However, this post was deleted in March 2010. 
Consequently the level of Risk Management work carried out by the Assurance 
Team has reduced significantly.  

1.4 The ending of the Use of Resources assessment will allow the Council to develop 
Risk Management arrangements that can be tailored to the Council’s needs rather 
than having to follow Audit Commission requirements. Best practice guidance is 
available through the CIPFA benchmarking club for Risk Management. 

2. Achievements – 2010-11 

2.1 A key area of development during 2010-11 involved revisions to the format and 
function of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The aim of the changes has been 
to provide more focus on the action planning to mitigate key risks that the Council is 
facing. Further work needs to be done on refining the process by bringing the 
owners of the actions into the process of preparing the Action Plan for review by 
Corporate Board. 

2.2 The Risk Strategy Group (RSG) carried out a review of its function to consider 
whether it is still needed or not. The RSG will continue to meet quarterly and will 
continue to cover the key areas of:  

(a) Business Risk 

(b) Health and Safety 

(c) Security Management  

(d) Business Continuity Management  

(e) Civil Contingencies 

2.3 The RSG is chaired by the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee.  One 
area where the RSG felt that its effectiveness may be improved is through providing 
a formal link between the RSG and Management Board through the role of the 
Chair. This will require the Leader of the Council to have the Chair of G&A as a 
permanent member of Management Board. To support this, the Chair of the RSG 
will provide a half yearly report from the RSG to Management Board, outlining 
issues of concern. 

Page 32



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 5 September 2011 

2.4 The work of the Insurance Team in managing liability claims in particular and also 
property claims was reviewed during the year with the Portfolio Holders for 
Insurance and Finance. One of the key aims of this review was to consider the 
impact of the decision to raise the level of excess on liability claims from £25,
[...]
gnise former Councillors who have 
provided eminent service to this Council over a long 
period of time. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That Council agree to invoke Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to enable this Council to 
recognise eminent service provided by former 
Councillors by conferring on them the title of Honorary 
Alderman. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure that eminent service is recognised formally by 
this Council. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

N/A 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Local Government Act 1972 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT14 - Effective People 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Recognising eminent service provided by existing and former Councillors. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Graham Jones - Tel (01235) 762744 
E-mail Address: gjones@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

2 July 2011 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Andy Day 
Job Title: Head of Policy and Communication 
Tel. No.: 01635 519459 
E-mail Address: aday@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 13.

Page 159



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee  5 September 2011 

 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: This proposal will accord with the Council's policy of wishing to 

recognise those who contribute to the success of the Council. 

Financial: The cost of purchasing a scroll from a specialist is in the region 
of £600 each so it is proposed to ask the graphics section to 
produce this in house.  A scroll holder can then be purchased at 
a nominal cost. It will also be necessary to establish an 
"Honorary Alderman" Board similar to those boards currently 
located outside the Council Chamber recognising the 
appointment of Chairmen and Chief Executives.  The purchase 
of this board should be no more than £300. 

 

Finally, provided any special meeting is held
[...]
 rendered eminent service to the Council as past members of 
that Council, but who are not then members of the Council. 

 
2.2 In conferring the title of Honorary Alderman, a resolution would need to be passed 

by not less than two-thirds of the Members present at a meeting of the Council 
specially convened for that purpose.  No other business could be transacted at that 
meeting. 

2.3 The Council could ask Honorary Aldermen to take part in civic services or nominate 
them to represent the Council on outside bodies where an elected Member is not 
required. This would help to confirm to the individual outside body that the Council 
values their organisation by virtue of nominating an Honorary Alderman to 
represent the Council. 

2.4 Honorary Alderman would not be permitted to: 

(a)  take part in meetings of the council or a committee of the council (including a 
joint committee upon which they are represented); or 

(b) receive any such allowances or other payments as are payable under sections 
173 to 176 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

2.4 It is usual when conferring the title of Honorary Alderman to present them with a 
certificate and case.  The cost of procuring a certificate from a specialist would be 
in the region of £600.  It is therefore proposed to produce this certificate in house 
and to procure a scroll holder at a nominal cost.  There will also be a need to 
establish an “Honorary Alderman” Board similar to those boards currently located 
outside the Council Chamber which recognise the Chairman of Council and Chief 
Executives.  This is not expected to cost more than £300.00. 

Page 161



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee  5 September 2011 

 

3.0 Qualification for Title 

3.1 Conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on a former Councillor is a prestigious 
title and should not therefore be used lightly. It is clear from Section 249 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 that anyone being conferred with the title of Honor
[...]
ye Date: 12th July 2011 
 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	2011-05-17 minutes

	6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11 (GA2056)
	8. Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Monitoring Officer (GA2342)
	9. Annual Governance Statement Statement in support by the s151 Officer (GA2343)
	10. Risk Management Annual Report (GA2118)
	11. Annual Governance Statement (GA2341)
	12. Amendments to the Constitution - Parts 4, 5 & 6 (C2303)
	16A. Amendments to Part 4, 5, and 6 EIA
	Part 04 - Council Rules of Procedure _last updated Sep 10_
	Part 05 - Executive Rules of Procedure - wip
	Part 06 - Overview and Scrutiny Rules of Procedure _revised July 2011_

	13. Recognition of Former Councillors (C2326)
	14. Amendment to the Constitution - List of Exemptions to "Key Decisions" (C2338)



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Brian Bedwell (Substitute) (In place of David 
Holtby), Tony Linden, David Rendel (Substitute) (In place of Tony Vickers), Julian Swift-Hook 
(Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication), Jan Evans (Head of Adult 
Social Care), Lesley Flannigan (Finance Manager: Technical and Control), Joseph Holmes 
(Chief Accountant), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor), Andy Walker (Head of Finance), 
Joanna Lees (KPMG) and Greg McIntosh (KPMG) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant, Councillor David Holtby 
and Councillor Tony Vickers 
 

PART I 
 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 18 April 2011 and 17 May 2011 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 
Councillors Jeff Beck and Julian Swift-Hook declared an interest in Agenda Item 5, but 
reported that, as their interest was personal and not prejudicial, they determined to 
remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

6. KPMG's External Audit Governance Report (GA2363) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the outcome of the audit 
of the financial statements for 2010/2011. The Council had published its draft financial 
statements in late June 2011 following sign off from the Council’s Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer. The financial statements were then required to be audited by the 
Council’s external auditor, KPMG. 

Greg McIntosh reported that KPMG had audited the Council’s accounts during July and 
August 2011 as well as completing interim work during the spring. A full copy of KPMG’s 
report would be circulated to all Governance and Audit Members. 

Greg McIntosh reported that KPMG would be issuing an unqualified opinion by 30 
September 2011, that the adjustments identified during the audit had been amended in 
the financial statements and that the quality of the accounts and audit working papers 
had improved on the previous year.   

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and KPMG be thanked for their work in auditing 
the Council’s accounts. 

7. Financial Statements 2010-11 (GA2218) 
(Councillor Jeff Beck declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of the fact that he 
was a Member of Newbury Town Council, he was a Trustee of the Corn Exchange and a 
Director of Readibus. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial he remained in the 
meeting, took part in the debate and voted on the matter). 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

(Councillor Julian Swift–Hook declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of the fact 
that he was a Member of Newbury Town Council and Greenham Parish Council, and was 
Chairman of West Berkshire Mencap. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial he 
remained in the meeting, took part in the debate and voted on the matter). 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) in relation to the Council’s Financial 
Statements for 2010/11. The Council’s draft financial statements were published in late 
June 2011 following sign off from the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer. The 
financial statements were then required to be audited by the Council’s independent 
external auditor (KPMG) (Minute 6 refers). 

The Council had made a number of amendments based on recommendations from 
KPMG. KPMG had therefore provided an unqualified opinion on the financial statements 
as well as concluding that the Council had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Council’s finance officers thanked for all 
their hard work in drafting the financial statements. 

8. Internal Audit Annual Report 2010/11 (GA2056) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) setting out the annual report on the 
work of Internal Audit as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government.  

Ian Priestley reported that the report was intended to provide evidence to support the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement by setting out the results of the work Internal 
Audit had done over the past year. 

In relation to the review of the Carers Grant in Adult Social Care, the Head of Adult Social 
care (Jan Evans) reported that an allocation to a Carer was paid directly to them for an 
agreed item following a decision made at the Resources Panel by the Head of Service or 
Service Manager. The Team then followed up this payment with a letter asking for 
receipts. Carers were carers of service users with long term care support services. The 
service would either have ongoing case work involvement with the service user or they 
would be on review. The value and benefit of the carers grant purchase was discussed 
either at review or as received if a care manager had ongoing contact. To date there had 
been no abuse of the allocation. Any abuse of the grant would disqualify the Carer from a 
further grant. Carers were very positive and valued the benefit they gained from the 
grant. 

The Committee noted the explanation provided by the Head of Adult Social Care and 
requested that the word “appropriateness” in Paragraph 3.5 (1), line 5 be amended to 
read “appropriate”. 

RESOLVED: That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the Council’s Internal 
Control Framework be noted. 

9. Heads of Service Assurance Statements (GA2344) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which outlined the process by which 
Heads of Service supported the Council’s Annual Governance Statement through the 
production of their Annual Assurance Statements. 

The Committee noted that Corporate Directors ensured that action plans associated with 
the respective Assurance Statements were reviewed with their Heads of Service on a 
quarterly basis. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 
10. Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the 

Monitoring Officer (GA2342) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning evidence and 
independent verification of governance matters which might impact on the Annual 
Governance Statement from the viewpoint of the Monitoring Officer. The Head of Policy 
and Communication, in introducing the report, noted that the report related to the 
processes and procedures used in decision making by the Council and also related to the 
ethics and probity of decision making within the Council. 

The Head of Policy and Communication, on behalf of the Monitoring officer, was pleased 
to note that no investigations were required under Section 5 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act). 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

11. Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the S151 
Officer (GA2343) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning evidence and 
independent verification of governance matters which might impact on the Annual 
Governance Statement from the viewpoint of the Section 151 Officer. The Head of 
Finance in introducing the report noted that this statement would form the basis of the 
statement set out in the Statement of Accounts.  

The report articulated the role of the Section 151 Officer and Finance within the Council 
to ensure the delivery of adequate budget and policy requirements in managing the 
financial affairs of the Council and ensuring that legislative requirements were met. 

The Head of Finance reported that all parts of the Council were acting in accordance with 
the budgetary and policy requirements in setting the budget and meeting the financial 
standards set in the relevant legislation.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

12. Risk Management Annual Report (GA2118) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 10) which provided a review of the 
Council’s Risk Management work carried out in 2010/11 and outlined proposals for 
2011/12. 

The Committee noted that a key area for development during 2010/11 involved revisions 
to the format and function of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The aim of the 
changes had been to provide more focus on the action planning to mitigate key risks that 
the Council was facing. Further work needed to be done on refining the process by 
bringing the owners of the actions into the process of preparing the Action Plan for 
review. 

In relation to Appendix A, the Committee requested that the first line of the penultimate 
paragraph should read “The Council tries to……” 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendment being made to Appendix A, the 
report be noted. 

13. Annual Governance Statement (GA2341) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 11) which presented the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2010/11. The Committee noted that new issues 
which had arisen included service resilience and judicial review legal challenges. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11 be noted. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 
14. Amendments to the Constitution - Parts 4, 5 & 6 (C2303) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 12) which proposed various changes 
to Parts 4 (Council Rules of Procedure), 5 (Executive Rules of Procedure) and 6 
(Overview and Scrutiny Rules of Procedure) of the Council’s Constitution. 

In relation to the Part 6, the Head of Policy and Communication reported that he wished 
to add a further recommendation (4) to the report by the inclusion of a generic statement 
covering Sub-Committees and or Panels/Working Groups etc of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission. At the present time any minor changes to the 
structure supporting the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission would require 
extensive alterations to Part 6. It was proposed to include a generic statement which 
referred to the terms of reference of any Sub Committees etc which would be included, in 
the future, as an Appendix to Part 6. 

In considering the report the Committee made the following additional amendments: 

Part 5 - Paragraph 5.8.1 Scope of Petitions - First line - Delete 
“recognised” and insert “recognises”. 

Part 5 - Paragraph 5.8.3 Notice of Petitions - Insert the words “in 
writing” after the word “given” on the first line. 

Part 6 – Paragraph 6.1.1 General – Insert the following words at the end 
of the first paragraph: 

“The Terms of Reference of these bodies will 
be attached as an Appendix to Part 6. 

Part 6 - Paragraph 6.1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission Terms of Reference – Add the 
word “its” to (g) after the word “all” on the first 
line. 

Part 6 - Paragraph 6.1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission Terms of Reference – Add the 
word “its” to (h) after the word “of” on the first 
line. 

Part 6 - Paragraph 6.4.4 Review of Decision – Delete the word “states” 
on the 7th line and insert the word “state”. 

 

RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to Parts 4 (Council Rules of Procedure), 5 
(Executive Rules of Procedure) and 6 (Overview and Scrutiny Rules of Procedure) as 
detailed in the report and set out above be approved and forwarded to Council for 
adoption. 

15. Recognition of Former Councillors (C2326) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 13) in relation to the proposed 
introduction of a scheme aimed at recognising former Councillors who had provided 
eminent service to this Council over a long period of time. 

The Head of Policy and Communication reported that Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 allowed a Principal Council to confer the title of Honorary 
Aldermen on persons who had, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent service to 
the Council as past Members of that Council, but who were not then Members of the 
Council. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee noted that it was proposed that a small Panel comprising the Leaders of 
the two Political Groups and the Chairman of Council should be established and made 
responsible for considering all applications to the scheme and making appropriate 
recommendations to Council.   

In relation to Appendix 1 it was agreed that point 4 should be amended by the deletion of 
the word “kept” and replaced with the word “maintained”. 

RESOLVED:   

(i) That it be a recommendation to Council that, in accordance with Section 249 of 
the Local Government Act 1972, this Council introduce a scheme which 
recognises eminent service provided by former Councillors by the conferring of the 
title of Honorary Alderman on them. 

(ii) That Councillors (not subject to (i) above) who decide not to stand for re-election 
or are not re-elected be presented, at the Annual Meeting following the election, 
with a suitable certificate to recognise the service provided to the Council. 

16. Amendment to the Constitution - List of Exemptions to "Key 
Decisions" (C2338) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 14) which proposed an extension to 
the criteria for decisions which could be made under the Individual Decision Scheme. 

The Committee noted that it was proposed to extend the scheme to include the following: 

(i) Annual Reports/Statement of Purpose 

(ii) Permission to go out to consultation 

(iii) Responses to Petitions 

In relation to Petitions, the Committee did not support this area of activity being included 
in the Individual Decision Making Scheme given the need to respond publicly to members 
of the public who had submitted petitions. 

RESOLVED: That it be a recommendation to Council that the Individual Decision making 
Scheme be extended by the inclusion of the following: 

(i) Annual Reports/Statement of Purpose 

(ii) Permission to go out to consultation 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 8.40pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


